
 1

C9 
 
Contact Officer:  Adrian Johnson, Tel. 01484 221712 
   

COUNCIL (BUDGET) 
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of Kirklees held at 
the Town Hall, Huddersfield on Wednesday 22 February 2012 

 
(Council Procedure Rule 3 applies) 

 
PRESENT 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Eric Firth) in the Chair 

 
COUNCILLORS 

                                                                         
M AHMED  H MAYET 
M AKHTAR  A MURPHY 
M BATES D O'DONOVAN 
D K BELLAMY  P O’NEILL 
J C BLANCHARD A PALFREEMAN 
M BOLT S PANDOR 
C BURKE R PARCHMENT 
J CALVERT S PATEL 
J COOK N PATRICK 
A COOPER C PATTISON 
A DENHAM A C PINNOCK 
J DODDS K M PINNOCK 
D M FIRTH C PREEST 
D J HALL H S RICHARDS 
S HALL D RIDGWAY 
D HARDCASTLE M SARWAR 
C HARRIS C SCOTT 
L J HOLMES G SIMPSON 
J M HUGHES K D SIMS 
K HUSSAIN  E E SMAJE 
M HUSSAIN B SMITH 
K IQBAL C M L SMITH 
C M IREDALE K SMITH 
P KANE M SOKHAL 
V KENDRICK C STANFIELD 
M KHAN J STEWART TURNER 
J LAWSON A L STUBLEY 
V LEES-HAMILTON K TAYLOR 
R C LIGHT N TURNER 
G LOWE M WALTON 
T LYONS E WARD 
P McBRIDE L WILKINSON 
A C MARCHINGTON  
   
      
127 Announcements by the Mayor/Chief Executive  
 No announcements were made, other than by the Chief Executive relative to the availability 

of breakout rooms in the event of any adjournment.  
 
 
 



 2

128 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Brice, Holroyd-Doveton and 

Sheard. 
 
129 Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 18 January 2012 
 It was moved by the Mayor (Councillor E Firth), seconded by Deputy Mayor (Councillor 

Iredale) and 
 
 RESOLVED -  That the Minutes of the Meeting of Council held on 18 January 2012 be 

approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
130 Declarations of Interest 

(1)   Councillor Khan declared a personal interest in the relevant aspects of the Budget 
Motion in his capacity as a Non-Executive Director of NHS Kirklees. 

 
(2) Councillor Hughes declared a personal interest in the relevant aspects of the Budget 

Motion in her capacity as a Director at Castle and Minster. 
 
(3) Councillor Stanfield declared a personal interest in the relevant aspects of the 

Budget Motion in her capacity as Chair of Friends of Community Activity in Lindley. 
 
(4) Councillor Patrick declared a personal interest in the relevant aspects of the Budget 

Motion on the grounds that his wife is a Trustee of Pennine Prospects. 
 
(5) Councillor Denham declared a personal interest in the relevant aspects of the 

Budget Motion in her capacity as Chair of the Advisory Board of Almondbury 
Children's Centre, and also as a Director on Pennine Prospects. 

 
(6) Councillor Smaje declared a personal interest with reference to the Integrated 

Transport Authority Levy referred to in the Budget Motion, in her capacity as a 
member of that Authority. 

 
(7) Councillor A Pinnock declared a personal interest in the Liberal Democrat 

Amendment, and the subsequent composite Amendment, in so far as these related 
to funds provided for Yorkshire Music Collection, in his capacity as Chair of 
Yorkshire Libraries and Information, which owns the collection. 

 
(8) Councillor Turner declared a personal interest in the Conservative Amendment in 

relation to the item on CCTV Operator Coverage, in her capacity of running a CCTV 
manufacturing company which supplies the Council. 

 
(9) Councillor Stewart Turner declared a personal interest in the Green/Independent 

Amendment in her capacity as Chairperson of Newsome Ward Community Forum 
which could benefit indirectly at some time in the future, were the Amendment to be 
agreed. 

 
131 Draft Corporate Plan 
 Council noted the submitted document on the draft Corporate Plan which had been provided 

to inform the budget debate in Minute 132. 
 
132 Revenue Budget 2012/2013; Capital Investment Plan 2012/2013 - 2015/2016 
 In considering this matter and in arriving at its decision Council took account of the Equality 

Impact Statements on the budget proposals, copies of which were available for inspection in 
the meeting. 

 
 It was moved by Councillor Khan, seconded by Councillor McBride: 
 

(1) That the Motion submitted by Cabinet, as set out below and amended to include the 
actual precepts of Major precepting Authorities and Parish Councils, in relation to 
the Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 be approved, subject, in relation to Part 7 of the 



 3

Motion, that having considered the advice of the Director of Resources, Council 
considers that the basic amount of Council Tax for 2012/13 is not excessive in 
accordance with the principles approved under Chapter 4ZA of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  



 4

 

 
 

 

 

 



 5

 



 6

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 7



 8

 
 



 9

(2) That the Prudential Indicators set out in paragraph 3.10 of the report of the 
Director of Resources headed "Draft Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 and 
beyond", circulated at Item 6(d), be approved. 

 
(3) That Council determines whether it wishes to make changes to the currently 

approved rollover rules for the 2011/2012 financial year; I so move, on the advice 
of the Director of Resources, no changes be made. 

 
(4) That the recommendations of Cabinet as to "Revenue Budget for 2012/13 and 

Beyond" of the meeting held on 7 February 2012 be approved. 
 
(5) That the recommendations of Cabinet of 7 February 2012 in relation to the 

Capital Investment Plan for 2012/2013 to 2015/2016, as set out in Item 6(b) of the 
circulated papers, be approved. 

 
 Whereupon it was moved by Councillor K Pinnock, seconded by Councillor Turner by way 

of AMENDMENT 
 
 That Cabinet's proposals be amended as follows:- 
 
 Page 97 - Youth Games - to review the balance of the provision in 2013/14 and seek to 

fund through partnership with schools and other organisations. 
 
 Page 109/112 - Streetscene Highways - to include £250,000 of additional revenue 

resources to support day to day repairs to our roads and pavements. 
 
 Page 116 - Presence in Parks - to un-save £70,000 to allow continued evening and 

weekend presence in all parks in 2012/13 with the service to be maintained, whilst the 
review of the community ranger service is undertaken. 

 
 Page 118 - Closure of Unattended Public Toilets - un-save £75,000 to allow further 

discussions with community groups, and parish and town councils on alternative 
approaches to provision. 

 
 Page 141 - Public Rights of Way - un-save £190,000 to allow maintenance of the 

existing service whilst a review of the team and works proceeds. 
 
 Page 183 - Corporate Priorities Budget - £222,000 to support local initiatives to develop 

a network of “friends of…” voluntary and community groups and to further facilitate and 
develop new forms of service provision that will support community libraries, also 
including provision for the future of the Yorkshire Music Collection and support to Pennine 
Prospects. 

 
 To acknowledge that following a meeting of the Integrated Transport Authority on 10th 

February that the final ITA levy is some £772,000 less than forecast in the draft budget 
and to utilise that to offset the above. 

 
 For 2013/14 and 2014/15 for Council to continue to consider supporting the above 

initiatives and  
 
a. Retaining and maintaining community facilities such as libraries, museums, 

parks, sports facilities and community centres 
 
b. Reducing the council’s carbon emissions by investing in new LED street lights 

on an invest to save basis 
 
c. Providing additional help, advice, and services for vulnerable people eg 

increase grant to CAB; funding for more community lunch clubs. 
 
d. Increasing provision for community safety 



 10

 Through taking advantage of the flexibilities set out by the Secretary of State in his recent 
consultation paper on Council Tax exemptions and discounts to increase the tax on 
empty properties.  

 
Liberal Democrat Group summary 
 

  

 Un-saving 1 Yr only £k Additional saving Yr2 only  
£k

Youth Games  -35
Highways maintenance repairs 250  
Presence in Parks 70  
Toilets 75  
PROW  190  
Voluntary Groups 222
 Total  807 -35

 
 At the request of a Member, supported by at least five other Members, a recorded vote 

was taken on the Amendment in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24(3) as 
follows: 

 
FOR: Councillors Blanchard, Burke, Cooper, Denham, Hardcastle, K Hussain, 

Iredale, Lawson, Marchington, A Pinnock, K Pinnock, Ridgway, Simpson, 
Stanfield, Stewart Turner, Turner and Wilkinson  

 
 (17 VOTES) 
 
AGAINST: Councillors Ahmed, Akhtar, Bates, Bellamy, Bolt, Calvert, Cook, Dodds, D 

Firth, D Hall, S Hall, Harris, Holmes, Hughes, M Hussain, Iqbal, Kane, 
Kendrick, Khan, Lees-Hamilton, Light, Lowe, McBride, Mayet, Murphy, 
O'Donovan, O'Neill, Palfreeman, Pandor, Patel, Patrick, Pattison, Preest, 
Richards, Sarwar, Scott, Sims, Smaje, B Smith, C Smith, K Smith, Sokhal, 
Stubley, Taylor, Walton and Ward 

 
 (46 VOTES) 
 
The Amendment, on being put to the meeting, was LOST. 
 

 Whereupon it was moved by Councillor Light, seconded by Councillor D Hall by way of 
AMENDMENT 

 
 That Cabinet's proposals be amended as follows:- 
 

1.  To un-save the following proposals

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
£000s £000s £000s 

Cleaner Greener fund 
(Town Centre Grounds 
Maintenance) 

                 
30  

                 
30  

                 
30  Partial re- instate 

Children's centres   
               
250  

               
250  

               
250  

Reduce scale of further cut 
backs 

CCTV Operator coverage 
                 
24  

                 
38  

                 
38  

Review of Ranger Service 
                 
44  

                 
40  

                 
40  Part re-instate  

Reduction in Drainage 
programme 

                 
50  

                 
50  

                 
50  Re-instate budget 

  



 11

1.  To un-save the following proposals (continued) 
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
£000s £000s £000s 

Economic development 
unit 

               
127  

               
127  

               
127  Partial re-instate 

Reduce Car Parking 
income target 

               
400  

               
400  

               
400  

Public Toilets 
                 
50  

                 
20  

                  
-    

Transition to others to run - 
support fund 

Glass Collection 
               
100  

                  
-    

                  
-    

Transition to no cost 
service  

Increase Highways 
Repairs Budget 

               
100  

               
100  

               
100  

Increase Highway 
maintenance 

Big Society involvement 
fund 

                 
50  

                 
50  

                 
50  

Support for Big Society 
projects - new budget 

Limit Council Tax increase 
to 2.5 % in years 2 & 3 

           
1,576  

           
1,576  

    

OVERSPEND 
           
1,225  

           
2,681  

           
2,661  

3 Year Total 
           
6,567  

2.  To reduce the following budgets 
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
£000s £000s £000s 

Arts 
                  
-    

                 
25  

                 
50  

Progressively reduce 
funding for Laurence 
Batley Theatre. 

                  
-    

                 
25  

                 
50  

Further reduce funding for 
Arts & Creative Economy. 

Transport Review 
                 
82  

               
100  

               
100  

Rationalise all transport 
across the council and 
cease allowing staff to take 
vehicles home. New line in 
Innovation and Efficiency 
programme 

Union Duties 
               
250  

               
250  

               
250  

Reduce time off granted 
for Union Duties across 
the council - this is 
currently spread across all 
cost centres 

Reprofile Capital Plan 
                 
50  

                 
50  

                 
50  

Full review of capital plan - 
capital charges are 
currently spread across all 
cost centres 

                 
-    

            
250  

         
 250  

Reduce some provision for 
capitalisation of 
Organisational Risks - 
capital charges are spread 
across cost centres 



 12

2.  To reduce the following budgets (continued) 
 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
 £000s £000s £000s 
 
Support Services 
Reductions 

        
100  

                
150  

                
200  

 
Further reduction in posts 
in Support Services over 
and above those planned 
in the Innovation and 
Efficiency and 
Powerhouse projects 

  
Integrated Transport 
Authority Levy 

               
772  

               
772  

               
772  

Reflects agreed levy figure 
for 2012/13 and assumes 
that this is built in to the 
base for future years 
rather than diverted into a 
Transport Infrastructure 
Fund 

     
Accelerate Value for 
Money savings 

                       
400  

Increase Innovation and 
Efficiency target 

     
Abolish Asylum Seekers 
Reserve 

                
100  

    Meet any costs associated 
with the ending of the 
contract from balances 

     
Savings from Corporate 
Priorities Budget 

               
100  

               
200  

               
300  

    
Localisation of Council Tax 
Benefit  

                 
409  

               
460  

Further savings planned 
as part of a new local 
scheme  

New total
           
1,354  

           
2,331  

           
2,882  

3 year total
           
6,567  

 
 At the request of a Member, supported by at least five other Members, a recorded vote 

was taken on the Amendment in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24(3) as 
follows: 

 
FOR: Councillors Bates, Bellamy, Bolt, Cook, Dodds, D Firth, D Hall, Holmes,  

Iqbal, Lees-Hamilton, Light, Murphy, Palfreeman, Patel, Patrick, Sims, 
Smaje, B Smith, C Smith, Taylor and Ward 

 
 (21 VOTES) 
 
AGAINST: Councillors Ahmed, Akhtar, Blanchard, Burke, Calvert, Cooper, Denham, E 

Firth, S Hall, Hardcastle, Harris, Hughes, K Hussain, M Hussain, Iredale, 
Kane, Kendrick, Khan, Lawson, Lowe, Lyons, McBride, Marchington, Mayet, 
O'Donovan, O'Neill, Pandor, Parchment, Pattison, A Pinnock, K Pinnock, 
Preest, Richards, Ridgway, Sarwar, Scott, Simpson, K Smith, Sokhal, 
Stanfield, Stewart Turner, Stubley, Turner, Walton and Wilkinson 

 
 (45 VOTES) 



 13

 The Amendment, on being put to the meeting, was LOST. 
 
 Whereupon it was moved by Councillor Cooper, seconded by Councillor Lyons by way of 

AMENDMENT 
 
 That Cabinet's proposals be amended as follows: 
 
 To allocate £200k from the ‘Building Community Capacity’ component of the Corporate 

Priorities Budget for the development of ‘Kirklees Budget 2.0’ to draw in additional 
resources to support community-led plans. 

 
 The Amendment, on being put to the meeting, was LOST. 
 
 Whereupon it was moved by Councillor Khan, seconded by Councillor McBride by way of 

AMENDMENT 
 
 That Cabinet's proposals be amended as follows:- 
 

1.  To un-save the following proposals 
2012/13 
£000s 

Highway and footpath repairs (£160k) and Public 
Rights of Way staff (£90k), works (£55k) and Safer 
Routes to School (£45k) 

 350 To add back sufficient 
resources to provide 
time to review the 
Public Rights of Way 
Team which will 
enable a full PROW 
and Safer Routes to 
School service to be 
retained and to provide 
additional resources 
for highway and 
footpath repairs with 
the balance of any 
savings from the 
review allocated to 
highway and footpath 
repairs. 

Review of Ranger Service and Presence in Parks  
50

Part re-instate to allow 
review to conclude  

Reduce Car Parking income target  
200 

To provide support to 
the income budget to 
enable a review of 
charging policy to take 
place including a 
specific review of 
charging in Holmfirth 
and Dewsbury 

Public Toilets  
50 

Transition to others to 
run where possible 
support fund for six 
months. Otherwise 
retention until reviewed

Glass Collection  
100 

Transition to no cost 
service  
 
 



 14

Big Society / Supporting Friends of../ Community 
involvement fund 

 
50 

Support for Big Society 
projects and new 
initiatives, also to 
include Yorkshire 
Music Collection and 
Pennine Prospects 
addition to the 
Corporate Priorities 
Budget totalling £250k 
 

Youth Fund 172 To provide funds to 
assist 16-18 year olds 
from deprived 
backgrounds to attend 
schools and colleges 
in partnership with 
individual schools and 
colleges  

OVERSPEND 972  
 

2.  To reduce the following budgets 2012/13 
£000s

Integrated Transport Authority Levy  
772 

Reflects agreed levy 
figure for 2012/13  

Transport Review  
200

To rationalise and 
review transport costs 
across the Council 
including the practice 
of employees taking 
vehicles home – new 
line in Innovation and 
Efficiency programme 

New total
 

972
 
 3. To amend the gross expenditure and income figures in the Council Tax resolution in 

line with the above changes. 
 
 NOT PART OF FORMAL RESOLUTION 
 
 In moving this Amendment Councillor Khan invited all Group Leaders to meet during 

2012/13 to consider the following challenges:- 
 
 Strategic (Leading Group Members) 
 
 Early Intervention Review 
 Libraries  
 Review and reprioritisation of the Capital Plan  
 Value for Money service benchmarking with other Councils and service providers 
 Shared Services with other Council’s partners eg NHS 
 Adults Services - Eligibility Criteria overall policy 



 15

 Localisation of Council Tax Benefit and flexibilities offered by Government in relation to 
Council Tax discounts and exemptions  

 Localisation of Business Rates 
 Development of Community capacity to engage in Big Society solutions to service 

delivery, Volunteering and Advice 
 Review of the facilities agreement with recognised trade unions and time off granted for 

trade union duties 
 Reducing the council’s carbon emissions by investing in new LED street lights on an 

invest to save basis 
 Providing additional help, advice, and services for vulnerable people eg increase grant to 

CAB; funding for more community lunch clubs. 
 Increasing provision for community safety 
 
 Service based (Portfolios and Shadows) 
 

Glass Collection 
Public Toilets 
Council-wide Transport Review 
Museums – future funding 
Adults Services – Eligibility Criteria – detail of impacts 
Car Parking 
Uniform Services Review 
Youth Fund 
Public Rights of Way 

 
 The Amendment, on being put to the meeting, was CARRIED, whereupon it became the 

SUBSTANTIVE MOTION. 
 
 There being no further Amendments, the Substantive Motion was put to the meeting, was 

CARRIED, and it was 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 (1)  That the Revenue Budget for 2012/2013, as set out below, be approved subject, 

in relation to Part 7, that having considered the advice of the Director of Resources, 
Council considers that the basic amount of Council Tax is not excessive in 
accordance with the principles approved under Chapter 4ZA of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 

 



 16

 

 
 

            
 

 
 



 17

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 



 18

 
 



 19

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 20

 
 
 



 21

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 



 22

 (2)  That the strategy for the use of balances, as set out at paragraph 2.8.2 of the 
report of the Director of Resources headed "Draft Revenue Budget for 2012/13 and 
beyond" be reaffirmed. 

 
 (3)  That it be acknowledged that, for 2012/13, the minimum level of general fund 

balances, based on the latest corporate risk matrix, should be £5m. 
 
 (4)  That estimated balances on all other earmarked reserves should be maintained, 

net of the proposed revision to the workforce restructuring reserve. 
 
 (5)  That the Prudential Indicators set out in section 3.10 of the submitted report be 

approved. 
 
 (6)  That the Council's pay policy statement for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
 (7)  That the Interim Director of Resources' Positive Assurance Statement, as set 

out in the submitted report, be noted. 
 
 (8)  That the Rollover Rules for 2012/13 remain unchanged from the 2011/12 

financial year. 
 
 (9)  That the recommendations of Cabinet of 7 February 2012 in relation to the 

Capital Investment Plan for 2012/13 to 2015/16, as submitted, including the 
Prudential Indicators set out at Appendix 2 of the report of the Director of 
Resources headed "Draft Capital Investment Plan - 4 Year Plan 2012/2013 to 
2015/2016", be approved. 

 
133 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 
 It was moved by Councillor Khan, seconded by Councillor Pandor, and  
 
 RESOLVED -  That, pursuant to the recommendations of Cabinet on 7 February 

2012, approval be given to: 
 

(1) The Investment Strategy outlined in section 2.3 and Appendix A of the 
report of the Director of Resources, headed "Treasury Management 
Strategy 2012/13". 

 
(2) The borrowing strategy outlined in section 2.4 of the submitted report. 
 
(3) The proposals for dealing with Housing Revenue Account finance reform as 

outlined in Appendix C of the submitted report. 
 

(4) The policy for provision of repayment of debt outlined in Appendix D of the 
submitted report. 

 
(5) The Treasury Management Indicators set out in Appendix E of the 

submitted report. 
 
(6) The updated Treasury Management Policy Statement set out in Appendix F 

of the submitted report. 
 

134 Format of Extraordinary Council to consider the Local Development Core Strategy 
 It was moved by Councillor Khan, seconded by Councillor McBride and 
 
 RESOLVED -   
 (1) That Council approves an Extraordinary Meeting to consider the 

recommendations of the All Party Working Group on a Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy; amendments to the plan resulting from decisions taken 
at the November meeting; and to approve the plan for submission to the Secretary 
of State following abolition of the Regional Spatial Strategy, to take place on 
Tuesday 6 March 2012 at 5.00pm in Huddersfield Town Hall. 

 



 23

 (2)  That the format for the meeting be as set out in paragraphs 2.1 and 2.3 of the 
submitted report. 

 


